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October 2, 2003
Mike Laidlaw
Government Strategies, Inc.

1215 K Street, Suite 1910

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-03-206
Dear Mr. Laidlaw:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the lobbying provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You are seeking advice on behalf of Mr. Terry McGann, your employer at Government Strategies, Inc.
QUESTION


Is Mr. McGann, a California registered lobbyist, permitted to make a contribution from his personal finances to the “Taxpayers Against the Governor’s Recall” campaign?
CONCLUSION


Mr. McGann may make a contribution from his personal finances since the committee is not controlled by an elected state officer or candidate.  
FACTS


Mr. Terry McGann is the owner of Government Strategies, Inc., a California based public affairs and governmental relations firm.  He is a California registered lobbyist. 


Mr. McGann would like to make a contribution from his personal finances to the “Taxpayers Against the Governor’s Recall, Environmental, Labor and Religious Organizations and Others Who Oppose the Waste of Taxpayer Dollars” (“Taxpayers Against the Governor’s Recall”) campaign (Secretary of State I.D. No. 1255059).  According to the Secretary of State’s website, “Taxpayers” is registered as a committee primarily formed to oppose the recall of the Governor.  It is not registered as a controlled committee.
ANALYSIS


Government Code section 85702 governs contributions from lobbyists as follows:

“An elected state officer or candidate for elected state office may not accept a contribution from a lobbyist, and a lobbyist may not make a contribution to an elected state officer or candidate for elected state office, if that lobbyist is registered to lobby the governmental agency for which the candidate is seeking election or the governmental agency of the elected state officer.” 
This section is further implemented by regulation 18572, copy enclosed. Pursuant to regulation 18572(a)(1), a lobbyist is prohibited from making a contribution from personal funds “…to an elected state officer, a candidate for elective state office or his or her controlled committee, or to a committee primarily formed to support or oppose such a candidate, that the lobbyist is registered to lobby….”

Section 82016 defines a “controlled committee” as:
“(a) … a committee that is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate or state measure proponent or that acts jointly with a candidate, controlled committee, or state measure proponent in connection with the making of expenditures.  A candidate or state measure proponent controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.”
A “primarily formed committee” is defined in section 82047.5 as:

“… a committee pursuant to subdivision (a) of Section 82013 which is formed or exists primarily to support or oppose any of the following:

(a)
A single candidate.

(b)
A single measure.

(c)
A group of specific candidates being voted upon in the same city, county, or multicounty election.

(d)
Two or more measures being voted upon in the same city, county, multicounty, or state election.”
Since “Taxpayers Against the Governor’s Recall” is not registered as a committee that is controlled by or primarily formed to support or oppose an elected state officer or candidate, section 85702 does not apply and therefore does not prohibit Mr. McGann from making a personal contribution to the committee.  However, we recommend that Mr. McGann confirm the status of the committee with the Secretary of State or the committee itself prior to making the contribution.
We also note that the prohibition of section 85702 also would not apply if Mr. McGann is not registered to lobby the Governor.  Since the contribution in question is not made to this elected state officer, however, it is not necessary to analyze this issue further.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Jill Stecher



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





